This provision, however, is a criminal statute that does not provide any private right of

action.  It states that “[a]ny violation of the provisions of this section is a misdemeanor punishable

by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by a fine not exceeding two

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both.”  

Wagner relies on Robertson v. Rodriguez, 36 Cal. App. 4th 347, 360 (1995), to support his

argument that Section 17538.5 provides a private right of action.  That decision, however, is

completely irrelevant.  Robertson was a defamation case that held, in the context of defamation,